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APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
The Categorical Program Complaints Management (CPCM) Office reviewed the original 
complaint, the District’s Decision, the appeal, the investigative file from the District, and 
the District’s complaint procedures.  
 
In reviewing the District’s Uniform Complaint Procedures, the CPCM found that the 
District’s policies do not include reference to the use of the uniform complaint 
procedures (UCP) to address pupil fee complaints.  Although the District complied with 
California Code of Regulations, Title 5, (5 CCR) Section 4600 et. seq., in addressing the 
complaint and in following its local UCP, it has not updated its policies as required by 
California Education Code (EC) section 49013(f). 
 
APPLICABLE LAW 
 
EC Section 49010 provides in relevant part: 

 
For purposes of this article, the following terms have the following 
meanings: 
 
(a)  "Educational activity" means an activity offered by a school, school 

district, charter school, or county office of education that constitutes 
an integral fundamental part of elementary and secondary 
education, including, but not limited to, curricular and extracurricular 
activities. 

 
(b)  "Pupil fee" means a fee, deposit, or other charge imposed on 

pupils, or a pupil's parents or guardians, in violation of Section 
49011 and Section 5 of Article IX of the California Constitution, 
which require educational activities to be provided free of charge to 
all pupils without regard to their families' ability or willingness to pay 
fees or request special waivers, as provided for in Hartzell v. 
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Connell (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899. A pupil fee includes, but is not 
limited to, all of the following: 

 
(1)  A fee charged to a pupil as a condition for registering for 

school or classes, or as a condition for participation in a 
class or an extracurricular activity, regardless of whether the 
class or activity is elective or compulsory, or is for credit. 

 
… 
 
(3)  A purchase that a pupil is required to make to obtain materials, 

supplies, equipment, or uniforms associated with an educational 
activity. 

 
EC Section 49011 provides in relevant part: 
 

(a)  A pupil enrolled in a public school shall not be required to pay a 
pupil fee for participation in an educational activity. 

 
(b)  All of the following requirements apply to the prohibition identified in 

subdivision (a): 
 
     (1)  All supplies, materials, and equipment needed to participate 

in educational activities shall be provided to pupils free of charge. 
 
   … 
 

(c)  This article shall not be interpreted to prohibit solicitation of voluntary 
donations of funds or property, voluntary participation in fundraising 
activities, or school districts, schools, and other entities from providing 
pupils prizes or other recognition for voluntarily participating in fundraising 
activities. 

 
… 

 
5 CCR Section 4600(u) provides in relevant part: 
 

“Reasonable efforts” means a public school’s good faith attempts to 
identify and fully reimburse all pupils, parents and guardians who paid a 
pupil fee within one year prior to the filing of the complaint. 
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ALLEGATION NO. 1 
 
The Appellant states:  
 

The Dublin High School Men’s Soccer Program has been in violation of 
the law for many years – as far back as 2006 … Each year, donations 
have been positioned as mandatory fees. 

 
District’s Findings of Fact: 
 

Junior Varsity Soccer:   
 
[Uniforms] 
1.  The school provided all required elements of soccer uniforms (jerseys, 

practice jerseys, pants, socks.)  Students could wear their own shoes 
and the cleats did not have to match.  According to Mrs. Bueno’s 
statement, there were no requirements to purchase materials in Junior 
Varsity . . .  

 
[Fees] 
2.  Fees were not required. According to Alejandro Bueno’s statement, 

there were no required fees. According to Dominic Bueno’s statement, 
students were given a deadline and reminded to pay fees. However, 
students who did not pay still played soccer. In other words, the fees 
were a suggested donation, but not required. One parent said that she 
felt fees were required even though the statement was not specifically 
made, but it was unclear why she felt that way. Parents were told, “This 
is what you owe.” Other parents interviewed stated that the coach and 
athletic director always tried to work with parents who could not or did 
not want to make a donation. Parents could volunteer their time, make 
payments over time, or could simply choose not to pay. Rowena 
Carino, Mens’ Soccer Team Manager, stated that the ninth grade and 
JV coaches never knew who did or did not pay.  

 
Varsity Soccer: 
 
[Jerseys] 
1.  The school provided all required elements of baseball (sic) uniforms.  

There is inconclusive evidence that the personalized NCS shirt was 
required to be purchased.  This was student driven.  Team captains 
came to coach Fulwiler and asked for them, so coaches purchased the 
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personalized jersey.  One parent interviewed stated that the NCS 
jersey was required and that students were not offered a choice to 
wear them or not, and that the coach said “No jersey, no play.”  
However, the coach and the athletic director stated that while the shirt 
was required to play in the NCS game, the District would provide it to 
those students who did not purchase it.  Another parent indicated that 
while there was nothing specific said about “mandatory payment” for 
the NCS personalized shirt, it was heavily implied and that the students 
felt peer pressure to purchase the shirt to be part of the team.  
Alejandro Bueno stated that Coach Fulwiler said, “Talk to me if you 
can’t afford it.  We will work something out.”  Dominic Bueno stated 
that students wanted to be part of the team and did not want to be 
singled out for not having the personalized jersey.  There is no 
evidence that a student was denied the right to play because they did 
not pay for a shirt, nor is there any evidence that a student was denied 
start time or playing time because of a failure to pay for a shirt. 

 
[Shoes] 
2.  There is no conclusive evidence that students were required to 

purchase the same colored shoe with the same color cleats.  Two 
parents stated that the shoes were mandatory, while other parents 
stated that the shoes were optional.  The athletic director, coach and 
team manager stated that the idea for a “same colored shoe with 
matching cleats” was initially a student driven idea.  The coach and the 
athletic director stated that if the students wanted the same color shoe 
with matching cleats, there had to be a variety of prices offered to 
players.  Alejandro Bueno stated that students did not have to pay for 
shoes and did not have to purchase cleats that matched.  Dominic 
Bueno stated that students were told that if they did not have matching 
cleats, they would not play.  However, the team manager provided 
pictures of varsity students playing in home games and wearing 
different colored shoes.  The weight of evidence, therefore, indicates 
that students were not required to purchase any particular shoes. 

 
“Fees”, “Fair Share”, “Donation”: 
 
1.  Monies to pay for the cost of …soccer programs have been described 
over the past ten years as “participation fee” (prior to 2003), “fair share 
contribution” (between 2003 and 2011), and “donation” (2011 – current 
practice). The vice principal, athletic director and coaches stated that 
during parent pre-season meetings, parents were asked to donate funds 
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to help fund the program which included busses, officials and league fees 
as well as …soccer awards. They also stated that they told parents 
throughout the season that if they could not pay, have a conversation and 
see what can be “worked out.” The team manager, who attended these 
meetings, confirmed that parents were asked for a donation. Some 
parents paid in increments while other decided to volunteer their time to 
help at the concession stand during games. 
 
2.  There were students who did not pay fees but continued to play. The 
team manager stated that during her two years as manager, she knew of 
at least 10-12 parents who could not pay, yet their students continued to 
play. Alejandro Bueno stated that coaches “less favorite” students played 
for a lesser time or started the game later than his “favorites.” This is an 
irrelevant issue, and has nothing to do with fees. … Dominic Bueno stated 
that there were some students who did not pay fees during the season but 
still played. Two parents interviewed felt that the fees were mandatory 
while three parents interviewed felt that it was a donation and that no 
parent was pressured to pay.  
 

CDE’s Determination as to District’s Findings of Fact: 
 
Documents obtained from the parties almost exclusively pre-dated February 14, 2013, 
which is one year prior to the date Appellant filed her pupil fees complaint with the 
District and therefore the relevant starting point for this investigation. There was one 
exception, a “screenshot” dated February 13, 2014 from the school’s men’s soccer 
website identifying a blue soccer shoe as “the required home varsity boot” and 
indicating price ranges.  An e-mail dated only “1/2”, with no identifiable year, references 
$270 in fees and states “Just a friendly reminder that all soccer fees are now due for all 
players . . .   Unfortunately any player that has not submitted payment will not be able to 
participate in any matches until payment is met.”  Because the document contains no 
identifiable year, it is not accorded weight.  The evidence includes an e-mail from 
Appellant asserting that while in the past, soccer fees were described as mandatory, 
that practice was corrected starting with the fall soccer season in 2013. 
 
The investigative file contains notes of interviews of coaches, parents of soccer players, 
the Appellant and Appellant’s two sons, both of whom had graduated prior to the fall 
2013 soccer season. The interviews confirmed that beginning in the fall of 2013, soccer 
coaches made clear to parents that there were no required fees and that any payments 
were donations.  The evidence confirmed that students’ participation in soccer during 
the relevant time period was not conditioned on making any payment, and that students 
who did not purchase items still participated.  Although the screenshot dated February 
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13, 2014 still used the word “required” in relation to a particular soccer shoe, the 
evidence showed that beginning the previous fall all soccer players and parents had 
been informed that there were no required fees.  The evidence further showed that 
during the relevant time period students were not required to purchase a particular 
shoe, that having a particular shoe was not a condition to participation, and that 
students participated wearing shoes other than those identified on the screenshot. 
 
Therefore, the CDE finds the District’s findings of fact with respect to the relevant time 
period are supported by substantial evidence. 
 
District’s Conclusions of Law: 

 
There is no evidence that students were required to pay a fee as a 
condition of participating [sic] ninth grade Junior Varsity Soccer. 
(Education Code section 49010(b)(1).) 
 
There is no evidence that students were required to make a payment or 
purchase to obtain materials, supplies, equipment, or uniforms associated 
with ninth grade Junior Varsity Soccer. (Education Code section 
49010(b)(2) and (b)(3).) 
 
Although some parents believed that there was a strong influence that 
“fees” or “fair share donation” were expected to be paid, there is no 
evidence that students were required to “pay to play” Varsity Soccer. While 
one e-mail was provided stating that students could not play until fees 
were paid, there is more evidence that students, including the sons of the 
complainant, did not pay fees and continued to participate in extra-
curricular activities. (See Education Code section 49010.) 
 
There is no evidence that players were denied playing time because they 
not purchase matching shoes.  Education Code 49010(b)(2) and (b)(3). 
 
All supplies, materials, and equipment needed to participate in educational 
activities were provided to students free of charge. (Education Code 
section 49011(b).) 
 
Before the 2012/2013 school year, the monies collected was called “fair 
share” and the word “fees” were used; however, other than the one e-mail 
provided, there is no evidence that suggests that students were required 
or mandated to pay to play. In fact, there is substantial evidence that 
students played even though they did not play. [sic] There is also evidence 
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that parents were told that the monies collected were a donation and that 
school staff provided this information at pre-season parents meetings for . 
. . .soccer. 
 
School district requests for voluntary donations are compliant with 
Education Code sections 49011(c), and Hartzell v. Connell (1984) 35 
Cal.3d 899. Section 49011(c) states specifically that school districts are 
not prohibited from soliciting voluntary donations. 
 

CDE’s Determination as to District’s Conclusions of Law: 
 
The evidence indicated that, during the time period relevant to this appeal, students 
were not required to pay fees in order to participate in soccer.  Therefore, the CDE finds 
the District’s conclusions of law are not contrary to law. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The appeal is denied.  
 
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: 
 
With respect to the issue discussed in the Appeal Procedures section of this decision, 
by December 31, 2014, the District shall provide the CPCM office with evidence that it 
has updated its local UCP policies to address pupil fees as required by EC Section 
49013(f). 
 




